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til!l up of industries in Gujarat during the last plan period;

(b) the amount paid by the Central Government for running these industries in the State during the last plan period; and

(c) the number of industrial licenses lP'anted and the expenditure incurred by the Central Government for setting up industries in Gujarat during the last plan Period?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND ,COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED): (a) to (c). Particulars of all liCenCeS granted under the Industries (Development and Regulation) Act, 195 I, are published from time to time in the following publications :_

(i) The Weekly, "Bulletin. of Industrial LiCenCeS, Import liCenCeS and Export liCenCes", issued by the Chief Controller of Imports and Exports (in respect of the Period from October 1961);

(Ii) The Weekly, "Indian Trade Journal" issued by the Director-General of Commercial IntelligenCe of Statistics, Calcutta (in respect of the period from 1st January 1958 onwards); and

(iii) The Monthly, "Journal of Industry
. alld Trade", issued by the Director of Commercial Publicity, Ministry

.. ,' pf CommerCe (in respect of the period from October 1961 onwards).

Copies of all the aforesaid publications a~available in the Library of the Parliament House.

No amount is paid nor any expenditure incUfflld by the Central Government either for setting up or for the running of Industrial Units in the private sector in any of the Sta&Cs.

RURAL INDUSTRIAL PROJlCTS IN GUJAIIAT
5426. SHRI NARENDRA SINGH

MAHIDA: Will the Minister of INDUS-
TRIAL DEVELOPMENT AND COM-
PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal 10 set UP rural indust.ries in Gujarat in 1967-68 anll 1968-69 and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the financial assistance likely to be liv~n by the Central Government; and

(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in the Dellative; whether Government are likely to take up the question in the near future?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI F.A. AHMED): (a) No new Rural Industries Projects are proposed·_

(b) Dees not arise.

(c) The question of expansion of the programme wiJI be taken up in the light of the findings of the evaluation report on the Rural Industries Project Programme which is expected to be available shortly.

MINERAL SURVEY OF GUJARAT

5427. SHRI NARENDRA SINGH
MAlUDA: Will the Minister of STEEL,
MINES AND METALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any plan for carrying out mineral survey in Gujarat and for extracting them has finally been drawn up;
. (b) if so, the details thereof; and
(c) if not, whether Government propose to·

chalk out such a plan for Gujarat 1

THE MINISTER OF STEEL, MINES.
AND METALS (DR. CHANNA REDDY):
(a) and (b). Yes, Sir. The scheme for mineral survey in Gujarat by the Geological Survey of India during 1967-68 includes geological mapping and preliminary mineral survey in Kutch, Sabarkantha, Panchmahals, Junagadh and Banaskantha districts traverses for phosphate in Gujarat; detailed investilllltions for base metals at Ambamata and Khandia and Apatite at Narukot; preliminary inVestigations for base metals in Baroda and Panchmahal districts; fluorspar in Broach district, China clays and Steatite in Sabarkantha district and geophysical investigations for base metals in Baroda.

(c) Does not arise.

MANUFACTURE OF CATTLE FEED

5428. SHRI M. N. REDDY: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-MENT AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) the number of industries (State-wise) which manufacture cattle feed on a laqe scale and the names and addresses of 121ar-
lest industries in tbis &eld;
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,(b) the basic raw material uaod in tbese
!ndustries Cor the manufacture of cattle feed:

(c) whether our present requirements are mel by the internal production: and

(d) whether regular and foolproof tests either physical or chemical or any other appropriate tests are cond uctcd by Government to find out the nutritional content and other requisite standards ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED) (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. L T-
2167/67].
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RAILWAY LINES IN ASIAM
'430. SHRI RUPNATH BAltAHMA:

Will the Minister of RAIL WAYS be pleased to stale:

(8) whether Government have any proposal for the ex"'naion of any exisliD, Railway liDOS in ANam; and

(b) if 10. the details thereof?

